

GAHC010174652023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4679/2023**

MAMPI DAS  
W/O- SADACHARI DAS, VILL- CHANDRAPUR PART-I, P.O. CHANDRAPUR,  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN- 788164

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 781001

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
P.O./P.S./DIST.- HAILAKANDI

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (CDPO)  
ICDS PROJECT  
KALIBARI ROAD  
HAILAKANDI  
P.O./P.S./DIST- HAILAKANDI  
PIN- 788150

5:THE GAON PANCHAYAT SECRETARY OF CHANDRAPUR GAON  
PANCHAYAT  
P.O.- CHANDRAPUR  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM  
PIN- 788164

6:SMTI. SWAPNA DAS  
W/O- PRODIP DAS  
WORD NO. 4 LALA  
HOUSE NO. 610  
P.O./P.S.- LALA  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78816

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A H ALAMGIR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE K. SEMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12-06-2024**

Mr. A.H. Alamgir, learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.5 by registered post with AD within a period of 3 days from today.

The affidavit filed by the respondent No. 3 is not on record.

Registry to trace the same and place on record.

List it after **3(three) weeks**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**