

GAHC010174652023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4679/2023

MAMPI DAS
W/O- SADACHARI DAS, VILL- CHANDRAPUR PART-I, P.O. CHANDRAPUR,
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN- 788164

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
WOMEN AND CHILD DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 781001

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O./P.S./DIST.- HAILAKANDI

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (CDPO)
ICDS PROJECT
KALIBARI ROAD
HAILAKANDI
P.O./P.S./DIST- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788150

5:THE GAON PANCHAYAT SECRETARY OF CHANDRAPUR GAON
PANCHAYAT
P.O.- CHANDRAPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788164

6:SMTI. SWAPNA DAS
W/O- PRODIP DAS
WORD NO. 4 LALA
HOUSE NO. 610
P.O./P.S.- LALA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 78816

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A H ALAMGIR,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, M. HOSSAIN(R-5),MR. S ROY(R-5),MR. M H LASKAR(R-5),MR S DUTTA, SC ,P&RD, (R-5)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : – 04.11.2024

2 (Two) weeks time is granted to the learned Counsel appearing for respondent no. 5 i.e. Gaon Panchayat Secretary, Chandrapur Gaon Panchayat, Hailakandi district to file an affidavit in opposition.

The affidavit in opposition should invariably include the basis on which the Gaon Panchayat Certificate has been issued to the respondent no. 6. Since according to the petitioner the name of the respondent no. 6 has already been deleted from the voter list of 2023 and also the address of the respondent no. 6 has also been changed in her Aadhar Card as C/O- Pradip Das, Ward no. 4, Lala, Hailakandi.

List this matter after 2 (two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant