

GAHC010174652023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/4679/2023

MAMPI DAS
W/O- SADACHARI DAS, VILL- CHANDRAPUR PART-I, P.O. CHANDRAPUR,
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN- 788164

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
WOMEN AND CHILD DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 781001

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O./P.S./DIST.- HAILAKANDI

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (CDPO)
ICDS PROJECT
KALIBARI ROAD
HAILAKANDI
P.O./P.S./DIST- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788150

5:THE GAON PANCHAYAT SECRETARY OF CHANDRAPUR GAON
PANCHAYAT
P.O.- CHANDRAPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788164

6:SMTI. SWAPNA DAS
W/O- PRODIP DAS
WORD NO. 4 LALA
HOUSE NO. 610
P.O./P.S.- LALA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 78816

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A H ALAMGIR,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, M. HOSSAIN(R-5),MR. S ROY(R-5),MR. M H LASKAR(R-5),MR S DUTTA, SC ,P&RD, (R-5)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

ORDER

Date : 29.08.2025

Heard Mr. A. Tamuli, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. S. Baruah, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Mr. M.H. Laskar, learned counsel for respondent No. 5. None appeared for respondent No. 6 though notice was deemed to be complete upon respondent No. 6 vide this court's order dated 11.12.2023.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the presence of respondent No. 6 is necessary in the instant writ petition, he may be allowed to serve fresh notice upon respondent No. 6.

Prayer is allowed.

The petitioner is to issue notice to the respondent No. 6 through

registered post with A/D within 3 working days, returnable by three weeks as well as through usual process.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant